activities. We expect real GDP to grow by 1.6% in 2022. We expect growth in Tourism, Construction,
Agriculture and Manufacturing. The low base relative to 2019 and robust US growth will aid higher output
in Tourism. There has been an increase in construction permits since the start of the year. That, combined
with higher GOJ capital spending and the dynamism in the sector, influences our view. Growth in other
sectors and higher employment will boost agriculture and manufacturing output.

Despite high inflation, rising interest rates and lower growth, we do not expect a significant deviation
from the near term fiscal path. We believe that an inflation surprise of 4% - 6% will add $24-$30 billion
in revenues while overall expenditure could increase by $10-$12 billion. However, if economic conditions
remain less upbeat in 2023, material fiscal slippages could occur. The 600 basis points increase in T-bill
yields will add $12 billion in debt service cost to the existing debt plus at least 200 basis points on new
issuances. The overall debt service cost could increase by $14-$16 billion. With the economy at risk of
falling into recession in 2023, the fiscal balance could swing into a deficit, and the debt ratio could rise.

33 A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 2

TRINIDAD
& TOBAGO

TABLE 3: SELECTED MACROECONOMIC INDICATORS FOR TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

INDICATOR 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
Nominal GDP per capita, USD 16,238 17,130 16,637 15,286 15,974 17,198 18,234 18,042
Real GDP growth, % y-o-y -2.7 -0.7 -0.2 -7.4 -1.0 3.1 1.4 1.0
Unemployment, % of labour force, eop 4.4 3.5 4.5 7.2 8.5 3.1 4.5 4.3
Consumer price index inflation, eop, % chg.
y-o-y

1.3 1.1 0.6 0.8 3.5 6.8 2.9 2.2

Central Bank policy rate, % 4.75 5 5 3.50 3.50 4.00 4.50 4.75
Total revenue, % of GDP 24.4 27.6 29.0 23.2 23.3 25.2 25.3 25.6
Total expenditure, % of GDP 32.6 30.3 32.4 35.1 31.1 30.0 28.2 27.1
Capital expenditure, % of GDP 2.1 2.2 2.4 1.2 1.4 1.5 1.5 1.4
Budget balance, % of GDP -8.2 -2.7 -3.4 -12.0 -7.8 -4.8 -2.9 -1.5
Primary balance, % of GDP -5.2 -0.2 -0.3 -8.5 -4.9 -1.4 0.4 1.8
Current account balance, % of GDP 6.1 6.8 4.3 -0.6 4.5 9.9 7.3 4.2
Total reserves ex gold, USD million 8,370 7,575 6,929 6,954 6,880 8,324 8,740 9,177
Total reserves ex gold, % of GDP 37.2 31.9 29.9 32.4 35.4 34.4 34.0 37.9
Import cover, months 9.7 8.0 7.7 8.5 8.4 10.2 10.7 11.2
Total Public debt, % of GDP 75.2 77.3 82.4 83.7 92.9 91.0 92.3 93.1
Sources: Fitch Connect, IMF, JMMBIR

34C E L E B R A T I N G  3 0  Y E A R S  O F  Love

Real GDP contracted by 1% in 2021 due mainly to supply challenges in the
petroleum sector and measures implemented by the government to help curtail
the spread of the COVID-19 diseases. Gas facilities shifted maintenance work
scheduled from 2020 to 2021 because of the pandemic, while downstream
petrochemical companies underutilised their capacity. Despite the average
price for natural gas increasing 91% in 2021, a 48% reduction in gas output and
low production levels in the petro-chemical industry resulted in total output